
Recruiting volunteers

How to attract new volunteers 
in a new world    



2020 has accelerated known problems and presented new 
opportunities 

Known volunteer recruitment challenges such as an ageing volunteer workforce, have been magnified by 
the global pandemic.

It has also inspired people to build strong local communities, more than ever before.

The competition in the jobs market is tough and New Zealander’s are looking for a way to boost their 
resume and progress their career. 

Today we will share data, insights and important tips on how to help your volunteer opportunities stand 
out and your organisation attract more volunteers
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Insights from NZ Research and Reports  
Pre-COVID we knew…

• A lack of volunteers is reported by 36.6% of 
organisations as their single biggest challenge. 
Recruiting and retaining volunteers continued to pose 
a challenge to many organisations. 

• Concern over an ageing volunteer workforce which 
was clear before COVID. 35.8% of organisations 
expressing concern over an ageing volunteer 
workforce.

• Volunteers report increasing preference for episodic, 
project-based volunteering. 

• Volunteer motivations of developing skills, 
connecting with, and helping the community are cited 
as the biggest motivations. A notable 82.3% of 
respondents intend to continue with their current 
volunteering role long term.

COVID highlighted…

• Retention and engagement was the second most
cited issue (funding was #1). 33% of
organisations are concerned as to how they will
engage with and retain their volunteer workforce.

• Despite restrictions that were put in place for the
Community and Voluntary sector, there have been
opportunities, adaptability, and flexibility that
participating organisations took to move towards.
Examples of this include virtually onboarding
volunteers and online & remote volunteering.

• People want to volunteer, the supply of
opportunities can’t necessarily meet the demand

Sources: 
NZ State of Volunteering Report 
COVID Impact Survey  
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Our SKV data is telling us we can help…

• We have more interest in volunteering than ever before

SEEK Volunteer 2020 2019 % change Sept 2020

Visits 188,113 156,007 21% 36%

Expressions of Interest 11,145 8,756 27% 10%

• We have the next generation of volunteers, as 20 to 40 year old’s make up 63% of our expressions of 
interest

Age % of EOI's
Under 20 10%
20 - 29 43%
30 - 39 20%
40 - 49 8%
50 - 59 5%
60 - 69 2%
70+ 0%
No Age Provided 9%
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But we need to consider ‘supply vs demand’  

• 77% of the advertised opportunities are asking the volunteer to make a commitment of more than 6 
months, but we know that younger people have a preference for episodic and project-based 
volunteering. 

4 x EOI’s for each opportunity One off  - a few hours

Regular - less than 6 months

One off  - an event

Regular - more than 6 months

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST OPPORTUNITIES

0.8 x EOI’s for each opportunity 
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Consider a ‘Recruit then Retain’ strategy  

It’s time to revisit your existing opportunities and 
consider if they can accommodate a shorter 
commitment from the volunteer? 

“Recruit then retain” strategy (particular with it 
comes to a younger demographic)

*Australian SEEK Volunteer  Research 

• The COVID game changer – virtual onboarding!  



Attracting the ‘most suitable’ volunteer 

• Understand their ‘Primary Intention’

Career 40%

Gain skills and experience 
to enhance my career 

Use my skills and 
experience for social good  

Social Good 40%

To make a difference 

To contribute to my 
community or a cause  

Belonging 20%

To feel connected 

To build relationships 



Primary Intention 

I want to have a successful & 
rewarding career 

I want to use my skills & experience 
in a rewarding way 

I want to be connected to my 
community 

I want to make a difference I have a responsibility to give 
back/change the world 

Life stage  Starters Builders & Changers Contributors Retirees

I want to build a stronger community

I need to build my network and meet like-minded people 

I want to stand out and progress my career

I want to make a difference & 
connect to my community 

How we use this to think about volunteer segments 
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What did COVID-19 change?  

32%
22%

12%

18%

12%

15%  

18%

14%  

Job Security #1 priority. 
Less people moving roles by choice.
Looking for other ways to challenge 
themselves. 

Growing  in volume

Temporarily 
looking more local 

Portion of these 
now vulnerable or 

reluctant to 
volunteer for the 

health safety 
concerns

More people doing this because their 
work situation has changed 

People (Career Changers) use 
volunteering to upskill, re-skill or try 
something new

Amplified for those 
that felt  isolated 
during COVID-19
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SEEK NZ Insights – COVID-19 & Job Candidates



31%

32%
22%

12%

18%

12%

SEEK NZ Insights – COVID-19 & Hirers



Let’s do a quick breakout room activity 

• 5 mins 

• Pick one of your volunteer opportunities 

• Think of the most appropriate type of volunteer for this opportunity/or a 
successful volunteer you know  

• Come up with 1-2 punchy opening lines for your short description that would 
attract their attention 

• Think of 2-3 technical skills or soft traits they could develop from undertaking 
this opportunity 



31%

32%
22%

12%

18%

12%

15%  

18%

14%  

25%

SEEK Volunteer Advice & Tips 
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Thank you 

SEEK VOLUNTEER TEAM

Rebecca Miller 

Katrina Hudson

Matt Temple 

support@seekvolunteer.co.nz




